

ACLU OF HAWAII FOUNDATION
JONGWOOK “WOOKIE” KIM 11020
P.O. Box 3410
Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96801
(808) 522-5905
wkim@acluhawaii.org

Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellants

Electronically Filed
SECOND CIRCUIT
2CCV-21-0000305
18-MAR-2022
05:48 PM
Dkt. 118 OB

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

SONIA DAVIS, JESSICA LAU,
LAURALEE B. RIEDELL, and ADAM M.
WALTON,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL P. VICTORINO, County of Maui
Office of the Mayor, SCOTT TERUYA,
County of Maui Department of Finance, and
COUNTY OF MAUI,

Defendants/Appellees.

Civil No. 2CCV-21-0000305
Agency Appeal

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS’ OPENING
BRIEF; CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Judge: Hon. Kirstin M. Hamman
Trial Date: none

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

II. POINTS OF ERROR..... 7

 A. Whether Appellees’ decision to take final agency action to execute the Kanahā Sweep violated Appellants’ rights to procedural due process, to privacy, and to freedom from unreasonable seizures under article I, sections 5 and 7 to the Hawai‘i Constitution, and the Fourteenth and Fourth Amendments to the U.S. constitutions. HRS § 91-14(g)(1)..... 7

 B. Whether Appellees’ decision to take final agency action was made upon unlawful procedure when Appellees did not provide constitutionally sufficient notice, and did not hold a contested case hearing before seizing and destroying Appellants’ personal property. HRS § 91-14(g)(2)..... 7

 C. Whether Appellees’ decision to take final agency action without providing constitutionally sufficient notice or a contested case hearing was clearly erroneous. HRS § 91-14(g)(5)..... 7

 D. Whether Appellees’ decision to take final agency action without providing constitutionally sufficient notice or a contested case hearing was arbitrary, capricious, or an abuse of discretion or a clearly unwarranted exercise of discretion. HRS § 91-14(g)(6)..... 7

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

IV. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Appellees’ final decision to execute the Kanahā Sweep violated Appellants’ rights to procedural due process, to privacy, and to freedom from unreasonable seizures under article I, sections 5 and 7 to the Hawai‘i Constitution, and the Fourteenth and Fourth Amendments to the U.S. constitutions (HRS § 91-14(g)(1))..... 9

 1. Appellees’ action violated Appellants’ rights to procedural due process by failing to provide adequate notice or an opportunity to be heard 10

 i. Appellees failed to provide constitutionally adequate notice..... 11

 ii. Appellees failed to provide an opportunity to be heard, whether as a contested case hearing or otherwise 16

 2. Appellees violated Appellants’ rights against unreasonable seizures by seizing and summarily destroying their personal property 25

 i. County Appellees unreasonably seized and summarily destroyed Houseless Appellants’ personal property..... 25

 ii. In conducting a sweep that violated procedural due process, the County necessarily also violated the U.S. Constitution’s prohibition against unreasonable seizures and the Hawai‘i Constitution’s prohibition against unreasonable seizures and invasions of privacy 28

 B. Appellees’ decision to execute the Kanahā Sweep was made upon unlawful procedure because Appellees did not provide constitutionally sufficient notice and did not hold a contested case hearing before seizing and destroying Appellants’ personal property (HRS § 91-14(g)(2)) 29

 C. Appellees’ decision to execute the Kanahā Sweep without providing constitutionally sufficient notice or a contested case hearing was clearly erroneous (HRS § 91-14(g)(5)) 30

 D. Appellees’ decision to execute the Kanahā Sweep without providing constitutionally sufficient notice or a contested case hearing was arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion, and a clearly unwarranted exercise of discretion (HRS § 91-14(g)(6))..... 31

V. CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguiar v. Hawaii Housing Authority,
55 Haw. 478, 522 P.2d 1255 (1974) 18, 20

Churchill v. Univ. of Colorado at Boulder,
285 P.3d 986 (Colo. 2012)..... 32

Atkins v. Parker,
472 U.S. 115 (1985)..... 12, 13

Bank of Hawaii v. Kunimoto,
91 Hawai‘i 372, 984 P.2d 1198 (1999)..... 31

Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 10

Becker v. Anne Arundel Cty.,
920 A.2d 1118 (Md. 2007) 32

Brown v. Thompson,
91 Hawai‘i 1, 979 P.2d 586 (1999).....*passim*

Bush v. Hawaiian Homes Comm’n,
76 Hawai‘i 128, 870 P.2d 1272 (1994)..... 17

Cnty. Associations of Hualalai, Inc. v. Leeward Plan. Comm’n,
385 S.E.2d 568 (Va. 1989)..... 8

Commonwealth v. Nat’l Council on Comp. Ins.,
150 Hawai‘i 241, 500 P.3d 426 (2021)..... 32

DeBuff v. Montana Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Conservation,
2021 MT 68, 403 Mont. 403, 482 P.3d 1183 (Mont. 2021) 30

De-Occupy Honolulu v. City & Cty. of Honolulu,
No. CIV. 12-00668 JMS, 2013 WL 2285100 (D. Haw. May 21, 2013) 19

Erum v. Llego,
147 Hawai‘i 368, 465 P.3d 815 (2020)..... 21, 25

Flores v. Bd. of Land & Nat. Res.,
143 Haw. 114, 424 P.3d 469 (2018)..... 17

<i>Freddy Nobriga Enterprises, Inc. v. State, Dep’t of Hawaiian Home Lands,</i> 129 Hawai‘i 123, 295 P.3d 993 (Ct. App. 2013)	12, 15
<i>Freitas v. Gomes,</i> 52 Haw. 145, 472 P.2d 494 (1970)	11, 12
<i>Garcia v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 11 F.4th 1113 (9th Cir. 2021)	25, 27
<i>In re Application of Maui Elec. Co., Ltd.,</i> 141 Hawai‘i 249, 408 P.3d 1 (2017).....	10
<i>In re Herrick,</i> 82 Hawai‘i 329, 922 P.2d 942 (1996).....	11
<i>Kellberg v. Yuen,</i> 131 Hawai‘i 513, 319 P.3d 432 (2014).....	13, 16
<i>Lāna ‘ians for Sensible Growth v. Land Use Comm’n,</i> 146 Hawai‘i 496, 463 P.3d 1153 (2020).....	8
<i>Lavan v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 693 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2012)	10, 26, 27, 28
<i>Martin v. City of Boise,</i> 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	11
<i>Matter of Hawai‘i Elec. Light Co., Inc.,</i> 145 Hawai‘i 1, 445 P.3d 673 (2019).....	18
<i>Mauna Kea Anaina Hou v. Bd. of Land & Nat. Res.,</i> 136 Hawai‘i 376, 363 P.3d 224 (2015).....	19, 21
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft,</i> 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	12
<i>M.F. Booker v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago,</i> 65 N.E.3d 380 (Ill. App. 2016)	30
<i>Minton v. Quintal,</i> 131 Hawai‘i 167, 317 P.3d 1 (2013).....	11

<i>Mitchell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV1601750SJOGJSX, 2016 WL 11519288 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2016).....	10, 20, 23
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	12
<i>Pele Def. Fund v. Puna Geothermal Venture</i> , 77 Hawai‘i 64, 881 P.2d 1210 (1994).....	17
<i>Poe v. Hawai‘i Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 87 Hawai‘i 191, 953 P.2d 569 (1998).....	31
<i>Protect & Pres. Kahoma Ahupua‘a Ass’n v. Maui Plan. Comm’n.</i> , 149 Hawai‘i 304, 489 P.3d 408 (2021)	17
<i>Recchia v. City of L.A. Dep’t of Animal Servs.</i> , 889 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2018)	25, 27
<i>Russell v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , No. CIV. 13-00475 LEK, 2013 WL 6222714 (D. Haw. Nov. 29, 2013)	29
<i>Sandy Beach Def. Fund v. City Council of City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 70 Haw. 361, 773 P.2d 250 (1989)	11, 17, 18, 19
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cnty., Ill.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	25
<i>State v. Detroy</i> , 102 Haw. 13, 72 P.3d 485 (2003)	26
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 78 Hawai‘i 433, 896 P.2d 889 (1995).....	26
<i>State v. Mallan</i> , 86 Hawai‘i 440, 950 P.2d 178 (1998).....	26
<i>State v. Quiday</i> , 141 Hawai‘i 116, 405 P.3d 552 (2017).....	26
<i>Surfrider Found. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 136 Hawai‘i 95, 358 P.3d 664 (2015).....	31
<i>Wong v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 942 (D. Haw. 2004).....	12

<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	26
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	26
<i>Young v. Cty. of Hawaii</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (D. Haw. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 578 F. App'x 728 (9th Cir. 2014)	25

Constitutional and Statutory Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Haw. Const., Art. I, § 5	<i>passim</i>
Haw. Const., Art. I, § 7	<i>passim</i>
HRS § 91-14	<i>passim</i>
HRS § 521-71	21

Rules

HRCP 72	1, 4
HRCP 12	7
